Effect of exchange rate fluctuations

-256 2,994

Adjustments to cash and cash equivalents 34,703 82,860

Net cash position - opening balance

110,623 27,763

Net cash position - closing balance

145,326 110,623
   34,703 82,860

*Adjustments were made on the figures of the 2011 financial year regarding the sale of the Steel Heddle activities of GTP
Greenville.
Adjustments in the consolidated cash flow statement on the financial year 2011:

PICANOL GROUP   (in '000 euros) Initially adjusted content

(Profit)/loss on the disposal of financial assets  -9,466 Capital gain on sale

Changes in working capital 5,692 8,430

Divestments 9,466 16,194 Selling price

 Changes in the working capital: working capital current period – working capital previous period – Write-offs on current
assets

Annual Report 2012 Picanol Group

   33/84

II.4.  STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

For the year ending on 31 December 2012

PICANOL GROUP   (in '000 euros)
Share

capital
Share

premiums
Retained
earnings

Translation
differences

Total
before

minority
interests

Minority
interests

Total after
minority
interests

At the end of the preceding period 21,720 1,518 134,695 4,895 162,828 0 162,828

Changes in scope of consolidation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Result over the reporting period 0 0 55,302 0 55,302 0 55,302

Translation differences 0 0 0 -469 -469 0 -469

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total recognized profits and losses 0 0 55,302 -469 54,833 0 54,833

Dividends 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

At the end of the reporting period 21,720 1,518 189,997 4,426 217,661 0 217,661

For the year ending on 31 December 2011

PICANOL GROUP   (in '000 euros)
Share

capital
Share

premiums
Share

premiums
Translation
differences

Total
before

minority
interests

Minority
interests

Total after
minority
interests

At the end of the preceding period 21,720 1,518 73,683 2,027 98,948 0 98,948

Changes in scope of consolidation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Result over the reporting period 0 0 61,013 0 61,013 0 61,013

Translation differences 0 0 0 2,868 2,868 0 2,868

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total recognized profits and losses 0 0 61,013 2,868 63,881 0 63,881

Dividends 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

At the end of the reporting period 21,720 1,518 134,696 4,895 162,829 0 162,829

The translation differences decreased slightly due to the limited depreciation of the RMB (for both
Chinese plants) during the financial year.

Annual Report 2012 Picanol Group

   34/84

III. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE YEAR
ENDING 31 DECEMBER 2012

III.1. SUMMARY OF THE VALUATION RULES

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE – PRINCIPLES FOR THE COMPILATION OF THE

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Since 1 January 2005, the consolidated financial statements of the Picanol Group have been
compiled in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as drawn up